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DRAWING

No.  T190 FLASHLIGHT NOVA UPDATED: 30/10/1997



CHART                          REF. DRAWING N.ro        :  T 190

No.   401

                           UPDATED: 30-10-1997

REF. CODE DESCRIPTION REF. CODE DESCRIPTION

1 45171504 BODY NOVA GREY 13 46110205 OR 2025

2 45171511 FRONT BEZEL 14 45171522 CENTRAL CONTACT

3 45171513 LAMP RING 15 45171517 SWITCH CAM

4 46110219 O R 3162 16 45171518 SWITCH RUBBER PIN

5 45171512 REFLECTOR 17 45171507 CONTACT BASE

6 45171520 CENTRAL CONTACT BEZEL 23 45171531 LANYARD

7 45171540 BULB 4V-0,85 OSRAM 6405910 24 45171532 LANYARD STOP RING

8 45171525 SPRING BULB

9 45171535 PIN SWITCH 2X10 S/S ASSEMBLIES

10 45171506 CONTACT PLATE

11 45171205 CONTACT SPRING+C11 B 45171510 CONTACT PLATE ASSEMBLY (10-11)

12 45171516 SWITCH RED C 45171530 CENTRAL BEZEL ASSEMBLY (6-14)

FLASHLIGHT NOVA



DRAWING

No.  F221 STEALTH SPEARGUN UPDATED:03/04/2000



CHART REF. DRAWING :  F 221

No.   500

UPDATED: 03-04-2000

REF. CODE DESCRIPTION REF. CODE DESCRIPTION

1 A 47 43164284 HOUSING CONNECTING PLUNGER

2 43163856 SHOCK ABSORBER, SPEARGUN 48 E

3 43164207 SHOCK ABSORBER INSERT  49 46110242 O-RING 2-003

4 43164301 NOSE CONE 50 43163377 CATCH HOOK, SPEARGUN  

5 A 51 43164286 SPACING SLEEVE APNEA SYSTEM

6 43164008 PROTECTIVE CAP HEAD 52 E

7 43163968 RUBBER 0-RING 53 43163337 PIN 4 X 23

11 43169821 SHOCK LINE, 3 MTS 57 43163338 PIN 4 X 20

11 43169818 SHOCK LINE, 5 MTS 58 43163539 SAFETY STOP

12 43164004 LINE RETAINER 59 43163538 SAFETY BODY

14 43163503 WASHER DIA 7.2, 60 46110106 OR 106

17 N 61 43163540 HANDLE COVER

18 46110107 OR 2031 62 43164233 PIN HANDLE

19 N 65 43163808 BALL BEARING INLET VALVE 

20 46110208 OR SH 75 F SPECIAL 66 43163807 SPRING, INLET VALVE SPEARGUN 

21 43164204 BUSHING  67 43164220 BUSHING INLET VALVE  

22 46110228 OR 3062 68 43163635 SEAT, ONE-WAY VALVE, SPEARGUN

25 43200050 TANK STEALTH 420 69 43163636 HOUSING, ONE-WAY VALVE, SPEARGUNN 

25 43164302 TANK STEALTH 550 70 D

25 43164303 TANK STEALTH 700 71 46110227 OR 3056

25 43164304 TANK STEALTH 850 72 43164212 CLIP 16 POWER REGULATOR  

25 43164305 TANK STEALTH 970

25 43164306 TANK STEALTH 1100 ASSEMBLIES

26 43163560 BARREL STEALTH 420

26 43164215 BARREL STEALTH 550  A 43164210 HEAD ASSY

26 43164216 BARREL STEALTH 700 (1-2-3-5)

26 43164217 BARREL STEALTH 850 D 43164214 POWER REGULATOR ASSEMBLY  

26 43164218 BARREL STEALTH 970 (68-69-70)

26 43164219 BARREL STEALTH 1100 E 43164230 TRIGGER ASSY STEALTH

32 M (48-52)

33 43163563 WHITE CAP INLET VALVE H 43200033 HANDLE ASSY W/REG. STEALTH SPRGN

34 L (38-41-42-43-46-47-61- L)

35 L H 43163561 HANDLE ASSY STEALTH

36 L (38-41-42-43-46-47-61)

37 46110102 O-RING 2015 L 43163937 POWER ADJUSTMENT ASSY

38 L (34-35-36-37-39)

39 L M 43164222 INLET VALVE ASSY

41 H (32-46-65-66-67)

42 43163668 LINE RELEASE, SPEARGUN  N 43164211 PISTON ASSY

43 43163614 PIN, LINE RELEASE, SPEARGUN  (17-18-19)

44 43163313 SPRING CATCH HOOK *** 43164290 COMPLETE SET OF O-RINGS

45 43164282 CONNECTING PLUNGER 1,5 ( 18-19-20-22-37-46-49-60-71)

46 46110201 OR  R/1

STEALTH GUN



DRAWING

No.  F257 RAFAL 2K3 GUN UPDATED:21/03/2003



CHART REF. DRAWING:  F 257

No. 507

UPDATED:  21/03/2003

REF CODE DESCRIPTION REF CODE DESCRIPTION

1 A 44 43163313 SPRING CATCH HOOK

2 43163856 SHOCK ABSORBER, SPEARGUN 45 43163344 CONNECTING PLUNGER

3 43163409 SHOCK ABSORBER INSERT, SPEARGUN 46 46110201 OR R/1

4 43164009 NOSE CONE BLACK 47 43164024 HOUSING CONNECTING PLUNGER 

5 43164016 HEAD FERRULE 48 E

6 43164008 PROTECTIVE CAP HEAD BLACK 49 43163610 SAFETY CATCH, BLACK

7 43163968 RUBBER 0-RING 50 43163377 CATCH HOOK, SPEARGUN  

11 43169821 SHOCK LINE, 3 MTS 52 E

12 43163355 LINE RETAINER, 8.5 MM SPEARGUN 53 43163337 PIN 4 X 23

13 43163354 SHAFT SPRING, 8.5 MM I.D.SPEARGUN 54 43163365 SHEATH, REEF 42 SPEARGUN

14 43163505 SHAFT WASHER, 8.2 MM D 55 43163366 LEG STRAP, SHORT

17 N 56 43163381 LEG STRAP, LONG

18 46110110 O-RING 2037 65 M

19 N 66 M

20 46110208 OR SH 75 F SPECIAL 67 M

21 43163665 BUSHING SPEARGUN 68 43163635 SEAT, ONE-WAY VALVE, SPEARGUN

22 46110206 OR 122 BIS 69 43163636 HOUSING, ONE-WAY VALVE, SPEARGUN

25 43163350 TANK RAFAL 42 RED 70 D

25 43163349 TANK RAFAL 58 RED 71 46110220 OR 2062

25 43163433 TANK RAFAL 70 RED 72 43163518 CIRCLIP, POWER REGULATOR

26 43163362 BARREL RAFAL 42

26 43163361 BARREL RAFAL 58 ASSEMBLIES

26 43163639 BARREL RAFAL 70

32 M A 43164017 HEAD ASSEMBLY  ( 1-2-3-5 )

33 43163432 CAP INLET VALVE BLACK D 43163638 POWER REGULATOR ASSEMBLY  (68-69-70)

34 L E 43163612 TRIGGER ASSEMBLY (48-52)

35 L G 43163627 HANDLE ASSY W/REG. RAFAL BLACK

36 L ( 41-42-43-46-47-49 )

37 46110102 O-RING 2015 L 43163937 POWER ADJUSTMENT ROD, SPGN (34-35-36-37-39)

38 43163701 POWER ADJUST. LEVER M 43163941 INLET VALVE ASSEMBLY ( 32-46-65-66-67 )

39 L N 43163629 PISTON ASSEMBLY  ( 17-18-19 )

41 G * * * 43163979 COMPLETE SET OF O-RINGS

42 43163613 LINE RELEASE BLACK ( 18-19-20-22-37-46-71 )

43 43163614 PIN, LINE RELEASE, SPEARGUN  

RAFAL GUN



DRAWING

No.  F258    UPDATED: 03/04/2000

VIPER CARBON TEAM ITALIA SLING GUN



CHART REF. DRAWING:  F 258

No. 508

                     UPDATED: 15/01/2004

REF CODE DESCRIPTION REF CODE DESCRIPTION

4 43165505 ARTICULATED NOSE CONE 18 43165617 HANDLE

5 43165009 HEAD SCREW PVC 19 43165011 SCREW HANDLE 7981 4,8

6 43165640 HEAD ASSY 20 43165466 SAFETY

7 43165010 HEAD SCREW DIN 7981 4,8 21 43165055 SPRING SAFETY

8 43165444 PLUG VIPER

9 43165030 PLUG GASKET ASSEMBLIES

10 43165548 TRIGGER MECHANISM 

11 43165037 PIN D4 L24 LNG A 43200106 HANDLE ASSY

12 43165032 REAR SUPPORT FOR LOADING (8-9-10-11-12-15-16-17-18-19)

15 43165436 LINE RETAINER VIPER/ASPIC B 43165641 HEAD ASSY

16 43165016 SCREW DIN 7981 3,9 (5-6-7-8-9)

17 43200107 HANDLE SHEATH, GREY 

 SLING GUN

 VIPER CARBON TEAM ITALIA



DRAWING

No.  F256 ASPIC PRO SLING GUN UPDATED: 15/04/2003



CHART REF. DRAWING:  F 256

No.   506

UPDATED: 18/04/2003

REF CODE DESCRIPTION REF CODE DESCRIPTION

4 43165469 ARTICULATED NOSE CONE 20 43165466 SAFETY

6 43165640 HEAD ASSY 21 43165055 SPRING SAFETY

7 43165009 HEAD SCREW PVC 22 X X X 

8 43165444 PLUG VIPER 23 X X X 

9 43165030 PLUG GASKET 26 X X X 

10 43165548 TRIGGER MECHANISM 28 43165409 LINE

11 43165037 PIN D4 L24 LNG 31 43165010 SCREW DIN 7505 D 5X40 INOX 

12 43165032 REAR SUPPORT FOR LOADING 33 43165475 SPEAR PROTECTOR

15 43165436 LINE RETAINER 34 43165450 TRIGGER COVER

16 43165016 SCREW DIN 7981 3,9

17 43200107 HANDLE SHEATH, GREY ASSEMBLIES

18 43165617 HANDLE A 43200106 HANDLE ASSY

19 43165011 SCREW HANDLE 7981 4,8 (8-9-10-11-12-15-16-17-18-19)

ASPIC PRO SLING GUN



DRAWING

No.  F222 SNIPER PRO - LIGHT SLING GUN UPDATED: 05/12/2001



CHART REF. DRAWING:  F 222

No.   502

UPDATED: 02/04/2002

REF CODE DESCRIPTION REF CODE DESCRIPTION

1 43200042 SUPPL.INSERT HEAD 23 X X X 

2 43165527 SHAFT GUIDE 22 X X X 

3 43200041 INSERT HEAD 24 43200047 NUT UNI 572 M5

4 43165503 WISHBONE SPRING 0-550B 25 43200045 RING NUT SLING

4 43165505 WISHBONE ARTICULATED 0-550D 26 X X X 

5 43200044 RING NUT PIN 28 43200108 SHOCK LINE, GREEN 2K2

6 43200040 HEAD BODY 28 43200128 SHOCK LINE, 2K2

7 43200048 SCREWe A2 UNI 5931 M5 x 45 29 43165021 NUT SHAFT GUIDE UNI 5588 M3

8 43165444 PLUG 30 43165001 SCREW SHAFT GUIDE UNI 6107 3 X 8

9 43165030 PLUG GASKET "SPORA" S07030 31 43200051 HEAD SCREW  A/2 5 X 25

10 43165548 TRIGGER MECHANISM ASSY 32 43200043 INNER RING NUT

11 43165037 PIN D4 L24 LNG 33 43165475 TAHITIAN SHAFT PROTECTOR

12 43165032 LOADING SUPPORT BLK

15 43165436 LINE RETAINER ASSEMBLIES

16 43165016 SCREW DIN 7981 3,9 X 13

17 43200107 HANDLE COVER A 43200106 HANDLE ASSY Sniper

18 43165617 HANDLE (8-9-10-11-12-15-16-17-18-19)

19 43165011 HANDLE SCREW DIN 4,8 X 50 B 43200046 HEAD ASSY SNIPER

20 43165466 SAFETY ASSY

21 43165055 SAFETY SPRING ACCESSORIES

22 X X X 

22 X X X *** 43165475 TAHITIAN SHAFT PROTECTOR

SLING GUN

SNIPER PRO - LIGHT



DRAWING

No.  F250

VIPER ELITE - BLACK VIPER - VIPER 

ASPIC - ASPIC MIMETIC SLING GUN UPDATED: 03/04/2000



CHART REF. DRAWING:  F 250

No.   503

UPDATED: 09/01/2003

REF CODE DESCRIPTION REF CODE DESCRIPTION

1 43165031 STABILIZER BLACK VIPER 16 43165016 SCREW DIN 7981 3,9

2 43165527 SHAFT GUIDE  ASPIC 28 17 43165390 HANDLE SHEATH 

4 43165505 ARTICULATED NOSE CONE 17 43165391 HANDLE PROTECTION ASPIC

4 43165503 NOSE CONE 17 43165392 HANDLE PROTECTION ELITE

4 43165501 V NOSE CONE 18 43165617 HANDLE BK VIPER/ASPIC

5 43165009 HEAD SCREW PVC  BK VIPER/ASPIC 18 43165619 HANDLE VIPER ELITE

5 43165012 HEAD SCREW PVC  VIPER 18 43165620 HANDLE VIPER

5 43165013 HEAD SCREW PVC ELITE 19 43165011 SCREW HANDLE 7981 4,8

6 43165635 HEAD ELITE 20 43165464 SAFETY VIPER ELITE - BK VIPER

6 43165640 HEAD Black VIPER/ASPIC 21 43165055 SPRING SAFETY

6 43165639 HEAD VIPER

7 43165010 HEAD SCREW DIN 7981 4,8 ASSEMBLIES

8 43165444 PLUG VIPER/ASPIC 

9 43165030 PLUG GASKET "SPORA" S07030 A 43200106 HANDLE ASSY 2K2, SPORA SLING GUNS

10 43165547 TRIGGER MECHANISM ASSY VIPER (8-9-10-11-12-15-16-17-18-19)

10 43165548 TRIGGER MECHANISM ASSY BKVIP/ASPIC B 43165641 HEAD ASSY BK VIPER/ASPIC

11 43165037 PIN D4 L24 LNG (5-6-7-8-9)

12 43165032 REAR SUPPORT  FOR LOADING BK. VIPER B 43165642 HEAD ASSY VIPER

12 43165039 REAR SUPPORT FOR LOADING ELITE (5-6-7-8-9)

15 43165426 LINE RETAINER ELITE B 43165645 HEAD ASSY. VIPER ELITE

15 43165435 LINE RETAINER VIPER (5-6-7-8-9)

15 43165436 LINE RETAINER VIPER/ASPIC

SLING GUN

VIPER ELITE - BLACK VIPER 

VIPER - ASPIC



DRAWING

No.  F255 MURENA SLING GUN UPDATED: 30/01/1996



CHART REF. DRAWING:  F 255

No.   505

UPDATED: 30-01-1996

REF CODE DESCRIPTION REF CODE DESCRIPTION

5 43165501 V NOSE CONE 10 43165143 SLING 13mm/52 cm V

6 43165526 SHAFT GUIDE 10 43165144 SLING 13mm/60 cm V

8 43165438 LINE RETAINER 11 43165220 SHAFT SPRING STEEL 7mm./FL./6mm  50 cm

9 43165643 CIRCULAR HEAD 11 43165221 SHAFT SPRING STEEL 7mm./FL./6mm  70 cm

9 43165644 REGULAR HEAD 11 43165223 SHAFT SPRING STEEL 7mm./FL./6mm  110 cm

10 43165140 SLING 13mm/26cm V

10 43165170 SLING 13mm/35cm V ASSEMBLIES

10 43165142 SLING 13mm/42cm V A 43165625 HANDLE ASSY

SLING GUN

MURENA



CHART

No.   600 ACCESSORIES
UPDATED: 15/01/2004

CODE DESCRIPTION

  

FINS

40128238 FIN STRAP WITH BUCKLES

40128233 PIN, QUICK RELEASE FIN BUCKLE

40128039 FIN STRAP

SNORKELS

41130922 MOUTHPIECE BANZAI



CHART No. 700

JAMAICA SAMURAI SAMURAI

ELITE

Codice 421001 421000 421003

Buckle kit, silver                                                                             
Buckle cover not included - to be ordered 

separately

41139620
X

Buckle kit, black                                                                            
Buckle cover not included - to be ordered 

separately

41139622
X

Buckle kit, Target 41200204 X X

Buckle cover, black 41139747 X

Mask strap, silicone black 41139019 X

Mask strap, silicone clear 41139018 X

Lens rim, right side, black 41139734 X

Lens rim, right side, black 41139735 X

Lens rim, right side, silver 41139617 X

Lens rim, right side, silver 41139618 X

MASKS UPDATED : 15/01/2004



TOOL KIT for SPEARGUN Code 423853

Head/barrel clamp jaws Tank clamp jaws

(A-1) (A-3)

Code 43106101 Code 43106103

Valve disassembling wrench Connecting plunger positioning rod

(A-4) (A-13)

Code 43106104 Code 43106113

Piston body O Ring assembling cone

(A-16) (A-9)

Code 43163608 Code 43106109

Piston bushing screwdriver

(A-23)

Code 43106110


